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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 211
ANSWERED ON 05.08.2022

RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB

211 DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(@)

(b)
(©)
(d)

(€)

the number of railway routes announced by Government during the last three years, especially for Punjab;

the number of railway routes for which work has been completed;

the number of railway routes for which work is pending along with the reasons therefor;

whether Government has released the required funds by increasing the budget for the early completion of these routes, if so, the details thereof; and

the steps taken by Government for demarcation of the proposed land for these projects and the details of amount of funds allocated under the project?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND
ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(@) to (e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (¢) OF STARRED QUESTION NO.
211 BY DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 05.08.2022
REGARDING RAILWAY ROUTES ANNOUNCED FOR PUNJAB

(@): The Railway projects are sanctioned/executed Zonal Railway wise and not State-wise as the Railways’ projects may span across State boundaries. In the last three years i.e FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and the current Financial year, 51 projects (10 New Line, 9 Gauge conversion and 32 Doubling) of total length 2178 km costing 29,734 crore have been sanctioned across Indian Railways which includes 2 Doubling projects of total length of 28 km costing 3264 crore falling fully/partly in the State of Punjab.

(b) to (e): As on 01.04.2022, across Indian Railways, 452 Railway projects (183 New Line, 42
Gauge Conversion and 227 Doubling) of total length 49,323 Km, costing approx. X7.33 lakh crore are in different stages of planning/sanction/execution, out of which, 11,518 Km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of approx. 32.35 lakh crore has been incurred upto March, 2022.

Punjab:

As on 01.04.2022, 12 railway projects (06 New line and 06 Doubling) of total length 1,570 km, costing 23,810 crore, falling fully/partly in the state of Punjab are in different stages of planning/sanction/execution, out of which, 159 km length has been commissioned and an expenditure of X4,439 crore has been incurred upto March, 2022.

Railway infrastructure projects in the State of Punjab are covered under Northern Railway (NR) and North Western Railway (NWR) zone of Indian Railways. Zonal Railway wise details of Railway projects including cost, expenditure and outlay are made available in public domain on Indian Railways website i.e. www.indianrailways.gov.in >Ministry of Railways > Railway Board > About Indian Railways >
Railway Board Directorates >Finance (Budget) >Rail Budget/Pink Book (Year)> Railway wise Works Machinery and Rolling Stock Programme.

Since 2014, there has been substantial increase in Budget allocation and commensurate commissioning of Infrastructure projects. Average Annual Budget allocation for Infrastructure projects & safety works, falling fully/ partly in the State of Punjab, during 2014-19 has been enhanced to 31,004 crore per year from X225 crore per year during 2009-14, which is 346% more than Average Annual Budget allocation during 2009-14. These allocations have been increased to ¥1,095 crore in Financial Year 2019-20 (387% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14), ¥1,565 crore in Financial Year 2020-21
(596% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14) and %2,262 crore in Financial Year
2021-22 (905% more than the Average Annual Budget allocation of 2009-14). For Financial Year 2022-
23, highest ever budget outlay of ¥3,543 crore has been provided for these projects, which is 1475% more than the Average Annual Budget outlay of 2009-14 (X225 crore per year).

Following important projects falling fully/partly in State of Punjab have been completed:-

Ambala - Chandigarh Doubling (45 Km), Mansa - Bhatinda Doubling (49 Km), Jallandhar-Pathankot-Jammu Doubling including important bridge over Ravi (211 Km), Nangal Dam — Daulatpur Chowk New
Line (61 Km).

The completion of any Railway project(s) depends on various factors like quick land acquisition by State Government, forest clearance by officials of forest department, deposition of cost share by State Government in cost sharing projects, priority of projects, shifting of infringing utilities, statutory clearances from various authorities, geological and topographical conditions of area, law and order situation in the area of project(s) site, number of working months in a year for particular project site due to climatic conditions etc. and all these factors affect the completion time and cost of the project(s). With above constraints, every effort is being made to execute the project(s) expeditiously.

For Railway Projects, railways acquire land through district authorities of concerned State. Land acquisition and its demarcation is done by Revenue Authorities of State Government. Compensation for land acquired by the Railways is deposited with concerned State Government. Railways is closely and regularly following up with State Governments and concerned authorities for expeditious land acquisition/demarcation for Infrastructure projects.
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ART PR
I HAATET

TSI FHT
05.08.2022 &
ARIFT T2 H. 211 FT 3ca?

9o & faw Yo AEf $r aivon
+211 31. 3% FAR Aeda:
FIT I AN g T H FAT FOr

(F) THER ¢aRkT WSl died auf & el Ay ¥ & dore & fow e Yo #Amt
&I F&AT forcetl §;

@) frae Yo Al & FF g & o g,

@M O e o A Oes O s dfea § 3R sus @ Rt §;

(@) F WHR o A AL H AT QU A & AT dofc A g e AT
eI AT &Y & §, g g, ar doaetl sair /g 3R

(3) ¥R EIRT o1 URASABIT & U gedriad A & AT g AT FHed
3&1T 31T § 3R 59 IRANSTAT & ded Fafed YRR T sGRT a1 §7

I

(ot 3rfRaelt dwura)

(%) ¥ (3.): [aaor @1 e W @ fear am g
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golld & fow Yo #AwEf & givom @9y #§ @A 05.08.2022 & Isg T@AT H
ST, 3Nk FAR fAcdel & ARIfhd YT F. 211 & HET (F) @ (3.) & 3ok F Fefewd faravor|

(@): ¥ RIS TeT-aR F7g1 dfeh Sld-aR Fiehd/fAsaricd @ Sl § @it
TR Yo aRAeAT RAffiee Tsal i @ant F IR-aR e 8 g &1 Roo
T faca ast 3rata 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 3R addAH @ed a¥ F ARAT YT
#H 29,734 &S %. o H For 2,178 ThAl. & 51 aRIASET (10 7 oS, 9
AT qRE 3R 32 Sglenton) Fihed HT IS §l SAH Tl A qUTIAN3NRIS &
q gl arell 264 F3 & H oerd drer 28 FRAl For ows H 2 crgdiior gRIee anfAe £

(@) & (3): 01.04.2022 & BUT & AR, ARG ¥ H, For 49,323 fhell oS
T 452 YT IRASAT (183 A oS, 42 AT IRGd 3T 227 Sgdiaon) Serehr AETT ST 7.33 o IS 9 g, Aloreln/Edipid/feasaes & faffiee =Roi 7 ¢, S @ 11,518 fohell oam$ 1 QU &Y fear arm & 3R AR s eeneter 2.35 o
FUT TUA HT <TT HAT -7 &

CETICE

01.04.2022 &1 Ufd & AR, Golid A QUSRS T § I8 drell Fol 1570
forelt dle1s T 12 Yo7 IRIFSAT (6 515 A5 3R 6 crgdiaxon) AT AT STaTeTaT
23810 &3 ¥ g, ASIEPfa/fasues & faffier ot & § =8 @ 159

for . ofars & qu &Y f&ar =T § AR AN, T AT 4439 S I AT AY
forar = gl

Td o H Id ATl IRAISATT HRAT I & ek ted AR 3 afRad
99 & 3 AT g1 YT IRASTAN A o, <@ 3R uReaw afga &8 We-
IR A@RoT #ARA™T ¥ Fr de@rse AT www.indianrailways.gov.in>Ministry of

Railways>Railway Board>About Indian Railways>Railway Board

Directorates>Finance(Budget)> Pink Book (year)>Railways-wise = Works, Machinery & Rolling Stock Programme W dTdalieish &7 & 39clsY gl

a¥ 2014 @, ¥ Sofc 3ded H qAied gig &1 75 § IR dEgER e
qRATSAT G T ST W &1 2014-19 & e, oo # Eiaansifes &9 & 95+
arell JTETAT IRASAT3NT 3R TR &t & fow g af¥e seie 3mdes, 2009-
14 & R, 225 #8 T 9fad a¥ & sge 2014-19 & R 1004 13 9T gfa
ay frar aar g, S 2009-14 *Mw‘gﬁﬁq\ﬂc e T JolelT H 346% 3ifAh g1 3o 3Mdcal # fdcd a¥ 2019-20 & s 1095 &5 & (2009-14 F 3@
aif¥eh Ssfe HT&ee &1 dofel & 387% 3f¥e) 3R faead a¥ 2020-21 & Ferax 1565
5 %, (2009-14 & 3Ned arf¥er soic reea H et A 596% 3ifeh) &Y fear
IRT § 3R faed a¥ 2021-22 & AT, g7 aRASEET & 2262 #I5 %, (2009-14 &
et 3tad afdfe sefe 3mdea @ Jorar 3 905% i) X faar amm g1 Req ad
2022-23 & faT, g1 ARAGEAST & 30 T & F@Alfts 3543 a5 &, H dolc
UReT Hedl AT a7 §, S 2009-14 & SR e amfdes aRegqd &1 Jorar #
1475% 318 § (225 3 &, 9fad av)|

Ul AT A qUTT/3R% &9 § Usad arell eaifeli@d Ageaqul aRAGT g &
IR §-

JETAT-TBNRTG GIEROT (45 fhaY.), AFAT-aTEST grgdiepeor (49 faredr), TEr a8 WX Aecaqul Jol Aied SHeltR-golee-oFs aaaer (211 el e SH-gdlaaq
A dAg drs (61 fpe)

o7 IRAISTAT (TRASEANN) T G gl Tod ThR canT Mo off 3rfeargor, oo fermer & gl carr arfadr wipfd, o A REdery arell aRAsEmit &
TV WHR caRT oeld 388 & STAT &iel, RIS T Jraff@edr, sSiueh
ST Gar3it wr TAEeRer, e witetont @ @ifafe wliefaan, &T #H Hianforehr 3R TUepides IRTEATALT, IRIASET Tl & &7 H Flofel Ud cqaedqr i eufa, Sty RIFUfAt & wRoT aRATSTET (TR I & Tl & fav fhdr ay H HT & ALl I TEAT 3Mfg o AT FRpr W TR Fear § 3R T o
FRE IRASTAT (ARASAT3NN) & AT TAT AR AR & garfad T &1 37 Tah STgele IR (TRATSTAT3) T Merdr & QR el & gLHAT T fohT o @ &

Yo IRAGEAT & T, ed @it ToF & ool Tifteol & Aegsd @ offd &
HTEIAFOT AT g1 A TEIEOT 3R sHAT AR Tod TR & Toied FIfthiar caRT fohar ST §1 Yeld a1 AfET 8 & foIw H3mmaen defdd 68 @WaR & aE AT R ST g1 Yed gaRT WaEEeT gRAeEnst & faw oftw iR JMaEu/dHART & for Tow TERT IR e wfewiRar & g e gus
Sy fAIfAT &7 @ 3fegadt HRars & S W g
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: HT-II HAT Sil, Dr. Ashok Kumar Mittal, ask the first supplementary.

S1. 37¥Nd HAR RRTer : STqwalcl #81ey, dod A dicThil Bl Sired & oy a9
2007 ¥ State Dedicated Freight Corridor @1 TTfl &1 s off, IDI YRT B Bl
ST ay 2017 211 31T 2022 B T &, U9 A 37eF 8l b 7, Afh Al IF I8
DHIAIC TSI B3N & HRT AR HAT S I I8 9aTd & (b 59 o} &l g9l | Hloae
BRE U SNl gig g3 &, FoTAD! gite &1 1 91 Bl 2, g8 <1 8 3R gq4d] bd IR7 fbar
STQT?

2} T NEaNIRY SERME : 921y, YISae o< & P BRI BId 21 U ol I8 b Sigl
A TS Sl 8, I8 ....(TaEm ). ..

st SgraTafey Higd l(*inl.\ﬂ, ATHA dTefl Higd dhTH PR BB it STV AR SIERTE : ARIGY, I8 SSHhics e FINSR 9gd 21 326! o 2
.(AT)...

oY SYFUTT : 3T HISH & I A BIgdd 8l o, Al fFelax JIaTST M|

#fl T AR SERM : H8IGY, $9P oic 811 & g BRYU B 8| By ed |
S 781 e, B S8 WR ARl &l YIS BT & 3R &S S8 UR gdiavoT &l
fwg a7 ST 2, ORI RO A WIolaed o 81 S 21 37 89 S oI 4RT
R ST 8 B

S1. 37¥N% HAR FRTeT : STAHIRT HBlGd, 11 BRaY) Bl Hde H WRBR | HATAd b
ERT FE1 o1 & fAoetl-3rawar  goie o9 & fofv 94 far o <@ g1 & = st &
ST ATE b &RIT 379 I8 |qd RIS 81 ebl 87 AT $ Uloide Bl dhe YR DR
ST 32 T 3R S g A1 7 3370, 1P ISl Bl TSR B ah H U 0T
SEEINIERIISIKIE )

il ST VENATed SIGRME : HEIGY, AT TSR Sl golc ¢ &b UIoTae Bl i HR
T2 T, S Ad & MM §Y I, oifh 3l T BiIg SIRRMR & a1 3R ARBR - V4T
®ig ol 9 foran 21


S1. IS AT : ST eI, § AT H3AT ST A BaT1 A o ST
YeTd TR TSR BT Ueb A< qul <2 8, g8 uR e BRferdIst H1e! &4 & qd H Y "IN BT ST bl & b $9 I DI YU b1 SITQ, wifeh=1 3t b i
P8 B el galll § 31 S A godr arg b misarEre Yeord M Bl Y db
3UUS (BT ST 3R He Aeh RAfde FIALTT TT Bl ST Febai ?

4l I VGTed TGN : H8IGY, B9 39 o H $© W Squcric & JUM o
A ST A YBT3, 59 9aY 3 § S99 Yl a1 9 3 3iifthd # 31y 48 Aahd o

DR. JOHN BRITTAS: Sir, it is slightly a different question but it comes under this only, the Railway and hon. Minister is ready with the answer. | would ask a straight
question to the hon. Minister. Since it involves the prestige and integrity of two Cabinet Ministers, including Shri Piyush Goyal and Shri Ashwini Vaishnaw, will the hon. Railway Minister scrap the Office Memorandum dated 30.5.2022, thereby, deciding to do away with the Nemom Terminal Project in Kerala?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY; THE MINISTER OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION; AND THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES
(SHRI PIYUSH GOYA)L: Sir, if | can...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: This question.. ..(Interruptions).. Please.
..(Interruptions)... Please. ..(Interruptions).. No, no, please. ..(Interruptions)..
One minute. ...(Interruptions)... ...(Interruptions)... | will just come. ...(Interruptions)...

| will come. ...(Interruptions).. Yes, please. ...(Interruptions)..

SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: Sir, he is a friend of mine. | just want to ask him a small thing.
...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please.
SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL: My esteemed colleague and good friend, normally, asks straight questions and he sometimes asks googly questions. Today, he has asked a straight question !


MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: John Brittasji, the question relates to railway routes announced for Punjab and not for Kerala. So, please...(/nterrupt/ons)... No, no.
Now Shri Raghav Chadha. Raghav Chadhayi, please ask your question.

it IrEE T : ITFHMRT FBId, TR, 2021 H YR WRGR A 98d gAITH H U
IV &7 ff {6 Ueh TOERT Aihe ¢F S 4R | ol e, S ¢ & AegHq 4 11
& & WIdR 39 9 & Bs I3 [OgRI g DI SISl SIQI 3R G 11 137 &b siex
AR I Y& B dTell IH ITAT DI HAER H FHATK DR qIYN| R I 7 39Db1
T 4 T 211 AR, g9 B 91d I8 © fob RIS A I8 A1efd 81 %87 & {6 e 859
groige IR 4] b Dls STAUHT T8l §s 8, DIs WU ol s &l H A HAT St
J BT AT b MY TogRT Alhe o Bl Sl JAISTHS DI oY, I JATSTHS B
He¥ H 379 AYPR DI AR A FAT I 872

Yol WAl AR WAl qAT geldgieal 3R I gienfat S5 (3 et qwmE):
STRAINT HBIGY, HIAE ABIGY 7 Ud 954 28T U ISR &l IHHT A4 ToHal
ATl THHUT Afhe Bl S 1 g3 Y, AT RISl A1 e w37 #ff =5 Al Sft &
ST H WIRA 7RG &1 U T ¢ BT B 171 T, TAH IR DI &Pl I
s T |1 SIRUaeE &, ITh! [T BT, ST TaRTUIRIT B BT Veld b a8
ST AW 1| I8 WhIH 95 7! A8 W 3 Il I8! &l IHH Ygell g IHRI]
TFAYE TS| 37T AT ARV Al Bl &l BN IHDB] g AT W4 WAl B
P 15 &g BrRi A1 ¢ o7 &, RIS ¢ 3fs 81 39 X UM 4 g9R fofas
LhEleed &, IS BN g, <X WA s, Tcd Bl Sl TR STATHS
DRURNI &, d 9 S| 4] B &1 H PHUTh T BIRURNI ...(FGEH)...

SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN: Sir, the question is on Guru Kripa. The hon. Member has asked a straight question. ...(/nterrupt/ons)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. ...(Interruptions)... He is replying.
...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
SHRI DEREK O'BRIEN: No, you are not giving...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, no. Please. ...(Interruptions)... @iIsl, T IR §8HT
= qredl.... (a9 ). ..
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SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
His question is straight and | am giving a very straight answer. ...(Interruptions)...
I WIS # 999 important ST I8 8 {5 I8 EWpia 9 JSI g8 991 ©1 S94H 89
37T WRBR] TIRIh A BT T8I HRA1 A8 &1 1 AP A S §Y AN 8, S [OgR
H SS §Y ANT &, I SN 3N 377 AR d HIIE Bl &1 H ST DY | I A1
3ITeRS! areTaid Y Tt T8 &, foelt # ff 919 9ot <& 7, MawR, Arae drgd # ot
91d I Yol 81 39 989 oS! Iiadid I I8! Bl O & B Hl BIsAcgs]
BT, U 98 o eI 8|

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Now Question Nos. 212 and 218 to be taken together.
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